
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application for rate 1 Docket No. 951056-WS 

PALM COAST UTILITY CO RPORATION ) Filed: February 26,1997 
increase in Flagler County by ) 

SECOND AMENDED MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 
OR, ALTERNATIVELY, AMEN DED MOTION TO CO RRECT COMPUTA TIONAJI ERROM 

Palm Coast Utility Corporation (PCUC), files this its second 

amended motion for reconsideration of Order No. PSC-96-1338-FOF-WS 

(the Order), or, alternatively, amended motion to correct 

computational errors, for the purpose of calling to the 

Commission's attention additional staff computational errors not 

addressed in PCUC's original or Amended Motion for Reconsideration, 

and states: 

RECONSIDERATION 

1. This amended motion for reconsideration is filed pursuant 

to Rule 25-22.035 (31, F.A.C., and Rule 1.190, F1a.R.Civ.P. 

2. PCUC realleges each and every allegation in its motion 

for reconsideration, filed herein on November 22, 1996, and in its 

amended motion for reconsideration, filed herein on January 24, 

ACK -Tm77. 
AFA ' *- 

APP 3. Pursuant to PCUC's request, and after written notice to 

CAF alI parties, a meeting was held on February 19, 1997 to allow PCUC 
CMU 
CTR an opportunity to explain certain computational errors in Order No. 

EAG I L  "S€-96-1338-FOF-WS. PCUC, Commission Staff, Public Counsel and 
LEG I 

5 Flagler County attended. Dunes Community Development District did 

GP' n n t  attend based on assurances by the undersigned counsel that the 
RSI-l ~ _ _  effluent reuse rate would not be among the issues discussed. The 
, sc: 

-/ 

.- 



reuse rate was not discussed at the meeting. 

4. During PCUC's presentation, Commission Staff indicated 

that they had found errors in its workpapers that affected the 

calculation of the imputation of CIAC against margin reserve. The 

scope of the errors was verbally explained. Written workpapers 

were not released since the Staff recommendation to address the 

errors had not been finalized. 

5. After the meeting, PCUC revisited the Staff workpapers 

initially provided in connection with Order No. PSC-96-1338-FOF-WS 

in order to understand the errors. During the course of that 

review, PCUC first became aware that the calculation of the imputed 

CIAC related to wastewater treatment plant was erroneously based on 

a margin reserve period of 36 months rather than the 18-month 

margin reserve period approved by the Commission. (See Order at p. 

17) Thus, the amount of CIAC to be imputed against wastewater 

margin reserve is and will continue to be overstated by the amount 

of $175,730 unless the corrections proposed by Staff recognize and 

also correct for this error. 

6. Staff calculates the amount of CIAC associated with 

margin reserve for wastewater treatment plant by multiplying $334, 

that is, the portion of the Service Availability charge related to 

treatment plant, by the number of ERCs included in margin reserve. 

The Staff workpaper (Attachment B1) shows the number of ERCs in 

margin reserve to be 2,229, which is the difference between the 

14,664 ERCs projected for averaae vea r 1998 (derived from the 

2 



regression equation’ used in Exhibit 28 (KAA-2) p. 2), and the 

12,435 ERCs for the average 1995 test year. The number of ERCs in 

an 18-month margin reserve period is actually 1,138, which is the 

difference between the 13,573 ERCs projected for vea r end 1996 and 

the 12,435 ERCs for the average 1995 test year. These numbers are 

shown in Exhibit 28 (KAA-2), p. 2, which for ease of reference is 

appended hereto as Attachment B-2. 

7. While PCUC is opposed to the imputation practice, if CIAC 

is to be imputed by the Commission against treatment-related 

wastewater margin reserve, the amount of such imputation should be 

calculated using 1,138 ERCs, the number of ERCs in the approved 18- 

month margin reserve period. 

8. PCUC therefore requests that the Commission allow and 

grant this second amended motion for reconsideration in furtherance 

of justice, and that the Commission‘s final order reflect the 

corrections. 

AMENDED AIJERNA TIVE MOTION TO CORRECT COMPUTATIONAL ERRORS 

9. PCUC realleges each and every allegation in its initial 

alternative motion to correct computational errors, filed herein on 

January 24, 1997. 

10. PCUC has hereinabove clearly shown mistake or 

inadvertence in the above computational error, which results in a 

material overstatement of imputed CIAC against the margin reserve 

From Exh. 28:  E R C s  = -1439195 + 7 2 7 . 6 5 7 1  x Year 
14,664 ERCS = -1439195 + 7 2 7 . 6 5 7 1  x 1 9 9 8  

3 



for wastewater treatment plant. This error should be deemed an 

extraordinary circumstance warranting correction in the 

determination of rate base established by the Order. 

WHEREFORE, Palm Coast Utility Corporation hereby requests the 

Commission to reconsider or correct its decisions on the foregoing 

issues, and adjust rates accordingly. 

DATED this 26th day of February, 1997. 

Respectfully submitted, 

B. Kenneth Gatlin 
Gatlin, Schiefelbein & Cowdery, P.A. 
1709-D Mahan Drive 
Tallahassee, Florida 32308 
(904) 877-5609 

Attorneys for 
PALM COAST UTILITY CORPORATION 

4 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
has been furnished by hand delivery to Ms. Bobbie Reyes, Esquire, 
Division of Legal Services, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540  
Shumard Oak Blvd., Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, to Mr. Stephen 
C. Reilly, Associate Public Counsel, Office of Public Counsel, 
Claude Pepper Building, Room 812, 111 West Madison Street, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400, and to Mr. Richard Melson, 
Esquire, Hopping, Green, Sams & Smith, 123 South Calhoun Street, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32314, and by U.S. Mail to Mr. Albert J. 
Hadeed, County Attorney, 1200  East Moody Boulevard, #11, Bunnell, 
Florida 32110-9764, and to Mr. Arthur L. Sirkin, c/o County 
Attorney, 1 2 0 0  East Moody Blvd., #11, Bunnell, Florida 32110, on 
this 26th day of February, 1997. 

B .  Kenneth Gatlin 

5 



iLM COAST UTILITY CORP 
13-YO Arp YearEnd STAFF 

WASTEWATER UTlLlrY PLANT AC C P h n t  STAFF STAFF STAFF bp Acc b p r  Adiurbm 
CCT. R r Y F R a  R c m .  S p a *  Adjusbd R I I R r R r Y F R a  TO 

Y..rEnd 15-YO Avg 

NO. ACCOUNTNAME A d i t “  d&”n*8.r- y F R t  13-YO A 

INTANQIBLE PLANT 
351 1 Organmaron 
352 1 F n n c h a r  
389 i o h r  p h i  a Miac 

COLLECTION PLANT 
3532 LandsndLand Rlgna 
3542 Smuclunsand Improwmnk 
3602 ColbebonSewra - Fmce 
381 2 Colbcron Sew- - Gnvty 
381 AdnnmdMaina 
381 AdnnmdMamr 
362 Sewima 

3852 Flow Measuring hrh lbbon 
3892 OtherPlmtL Mirc 

3533 Land a h n d  Rphta 
3543 Smuclums (L Improwmnk 
3703 mmwng wells 
371 3 Purrping Equipmnt 
3893 o h r p i M t a u l t ~  

SYSlEY PUYPING PLANT 

TEATYENT 6 DISPOSAL PI 
353 4 Land 6. Land Rphtr 
354 4 Smyclums a lmprowmnk 
380 4 Tma~ntsndDiapoaa(Equip 
381 4 PhntSewm 
382 4 Outbll Sewer bms 
389 4 pimt  a MISC 

QENERAL PLANT 
353 Land (L Land Rghk 
354 Smclunr h l m p m u m n b  
390 Fumhla (L Equipmnt 
390 Complbr Equipmnt 
391 TmnrpatabonEquipment 
392 Stoms Equpmenl 
393 Took. Shop 6 &raps 
394 Labomtory Equpmnl 
395 Pomr OpemtedEquipmnl 
398 Commmlcabon Equipmnl 
397 Miscalhmous E q u p m n l  
108 Undalnbr*.d Phnl 

103 Fulum Vre Phnl 
107 A d n n m d  Property 

OTHER 

INTANUBLE PUNT 
COLLECTION PUNT 

6.130 
2 884 

121 38e 

0 
6580 

0 
35,495,443 

1 3,789 
16,452 

2534847 
0 
0 

207.043 
101 995 

0 
4233215 

0 
A N T  

0.170095) 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

v31) 

948.489 0 
6.402.44’3 0034862) 
6,707 3 9  0.493 240) 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
534224 0 
391.033 (4oml) 

0 0 
678806 68.397) 
6.057 19 

188847 (28.973) 

253842 (42,419) 
52925 0 

0 0 

179,081 31.720 
0 0 

130200 0 

20,739 157 

1 527 (0) 

58,495,091 0.170828) 

6.130 
2884 

121 38e 

0 
8580 

0 
34523548 

13.789 
15.721 

2884847 
0 
0 

207 ,w 

4 .i 48320 

625555) 420934 
5567.778 

101 995 
0 

0 

5214M9 
0 
0 
0 

0 
534224 
350.072 

0 
620.409 
8078 

159.974 
20898 
21 1 523 
52 925 
1527 

0 

0 210801 
0 0 

0 130200 
0 373242S5 

SYSTEM PUMPINGPUNT 4542253 186.495) 0 4155.758 
TRATMENTLDISPOSAL PLAN114.056.1B8 (2.527po2j W5555)ll PO2.741 
QZNERALPUNT 2.129200 070574) 0 1957828 
OTHER PUNT 179,081 31.720 0 210801 
TOTALS-WASTEWATER 59531 ,023 0924077) (325555)55p81.391 

IYPUTATION OF ClAC ON YARGIN RSERVE Twabmnt m 
1 Setvim Anihbi l iyClnrge (PCC orMEF) 
2 ERCt includsd in MR (No. 1) 
3 SAC’ERCs inMR (Lim l’Lh03) 

Net pmnlincludsd aaa rerun of MR 
4 Tm.1 a Disposal Phnt 
5 Colbclion Planl 

5.125.170 

6 Sysbm Punping Phnt 
Tomi Colbcfionand PumMg 

8 AmouR of ClAC to imp- (Lomr of lines 3 or4) Uiua  

zaia 
w 

9 Composite CIACAmotimtimmb (SchB-lJW) 3.07% 
10 AmortilationExpena (CYC * mte) 
11 Accum Amorl pO% olamotimlion) 

333% 4874 

4.18% 101895 
320% 2,150 

000% 0 
311% 2848 
0 00% 0 
248%11844229 
252% 2.491 
233% 885 
263% 1288818 
0 00% 0 
OM)% 0 

NA 43 
312% 44381 
0 00% 0 
552% 1.939.909 
OM)% 0 

NA 40 
313% 1329271 
553% 1.480pO7 
2 8 8 %  0 
333% 0 
5.58% 0 

NA 0 
247% 137.789 
767% 201.390 
18 67% 0 
1173% 497925 
408% 4.189 
448% 70,816 
8SO% 9997 
551% 93.163 
763% 38599 
000% 1540 
1000% 0 

0 00% 0 
O W %  0 

108.919 
13.137.1 71 
1p84.333 
2810218 
1,353228 

0 
19poJ889 

o 4.772 
0 2.107 
0 99568 

0 0 
0 2848 
0 0 
0 11.M573 
0 2317 
0 493 
0 1247812 
0 0 
0 0 

0 73 
0 42,790 
0 0 
0 1824.151 
0 0 

0 40 
0 1235.451 
0 1.318577 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 137,789 
0 191,762 
0 0 
0 457857 
0 4.085 
0 ea243 
0 9.451 
0 90216 
0 34581 
0 22377 
0 0 

0 
0 0 

0 108247 
0 12860.041 
0 1B67.014 
0 2554.m 
0 1.014382 
0 0 
0 18201,732 

204 
88 

5,054 

0 
m4 
0 

873351 
348 
384 

78012 
0 
0 

0 
3.180 

0 
233472 

0 

0 
200 348 
370838 

0 
0 
0 

0 
13213 
M.011 

0 
79610 
247 

8889 
1,410 
l3pgO 
4.037 

0 
0 

0 
0 

5.344 
952299 
238652 
571 ,184 
151387 

0 
1818860 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

(28,791) 
0 

0 7) 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

(4.770) 
0 

0 
02.377) 
62559) 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

1 

11 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
@ssos) 
(4.770) 

03,878) 
0 

082.193) 

0.144) 

6840)  

F 3w 

(2.337) 

01493s) 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

m4 
ea 

5 p54 

0 
m4 
0 

Bus50 
348 
387 

78,012 
0 
0 

0 
3.180 

0 
228 102 

0 

0 
187.971 
=a277 

0 
0 
0 

0 
13213 
26867 

0 
72,781 

248 
7509 
1 A21 
11655 
4,037 

0 
0 

0 
0 

5344 
923.491 
231 882 
158248 
1 37.700 

0 
0 1,754873 

NA 
NA 
NA 

O W %  
OM)% 
0.00% 
81 59% 
OM)% 
OM)% 
65.71 % 
OM)% 
OM)% 

OM)% 
81 27% 
OM)% 
81 27% 

O W %  

0.00% 
52.76% 
4388% 
OM)% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

NA 
S M %  
902% 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

100M)X 
100M)X 

OM)% 
81 88% 
58.42% 
4658% 
4.07% 

100M)X 
58.47% 

NA 
NA 
NA 

0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
831)7% 
OM)% 
OM)% 
8730% 
OM)% 
OM)% 

0.00% 
0335% 
0.00% 
6335% 

O W %  

0.00% 
58.78% 
49.10% 
OM)% 
OM)% 
OM)% 

NA 
1320% 
1320% 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

100.00% 
100.00% 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 

0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
1 .a% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
1.87% 
0.00% 
OM)% 

OM)% 
2.08% 
0.00% 
2.08% 
0.00% 

0.00% 
4.00% 
521 % 
0.00% 
OM)% 
0.00% 

NA 
4.18% 
4.18% 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

0 
0 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 

0 
0 
0 

7M5.308 
0 
0 

819937 
0 
0 

0 
26217 

0 
1,117657 

0 

0 
851 824 
579.910 

0 
0 
0 

NA 
12,429 
17,237 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

0 
0 

0 
7 845 248 
1 ,143 875 
1 -1.734 

aza ” 

NA 
NA 
NA 

0 
0 
0 

21 ,130,750 
0 
0 

1848201 
0 
0 

0 
82,492 

0 
2540.695 

0 

0 
2832.040 
2295.130 

0 
0 
0 

NA 
48.1 87 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

210801 
0 

0 
23,087 951 
2603.188 
5.125.170 

z%Zw 

31 577 

210801 
NA UUk!U& 

wno OF NOW-USED 6 USEFUL PLANT TO PLANT m 

NA 
NA 
NA 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

51 3 2  
0 
0 

0 
1948 

0 
140.125 

0 

0 
88.621 
126 I84 

0 
0 
0 

NA 
1 .192 
2.423 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
HA 

0 
0 

0 
571,426 
142074 
215.406 

0 

520.184 

3335 



. 
I .  DOCKET NO. 851056-WS 

PAW COAST UTlLllY CORPORATION - USED AND USEFUL CALCULATIONS. WASTEWATER UHIBIT KAA-2 (Page 2 d 3) 

I TOTAL 1 
AVG. YEAR ERCt 

19% 8820 
1691 9682 
1692 10140 
lg93 11053 
1994 11842 
1895 12435 

1638.5 15028 
2000.5 16483 

Regression Output: 
-1439195 
110 3086 
0.994775 

6 
4 

n7.6571 
26.3688 

SED AND USEFUL CALCULATIONS PER DRAFl RULES WASTEWATER 

NO. OF ERCS, YEAR END 1995 
NO OF ERCS, YEAR END 1996 
NO. OF ERCS, AVG. 1897 
NO. OF ERCS, YEAR END 1998 
NO. OF ERCS, YEAR END 2000 

12845 VEST YEAR] 
13573 I1.0 YEAR MR] 
13936 I1.5 YEAR MR] 
15028 p.0 YEAR MR] 
16483 15.0 YEAR MR] 

Average Sewage Flow Per ERC 
Allowance for Infiitrationllnfbw (15%) ' 17.85 gpd 
TOTAL FLOWS PER ERC 

1995 AVG DAILY FLOW, YR END 1,757,834 opd FEST YEAR] 
1996 AVG DAILY FLOW, YR END 1,857,414 (1.0YEAR MR] 
1997 AVG DAILY FLOW 1,907,204 tl.5 YEAR MR] 
1996 AVG DAILY FLOW, YR END 2,056,574 t3.0 YEAR MR] 
2000 AVG DAILY FLOW, YR END 2,255,734 [5.0 YEAR MR] 

DCDD RECWMED WATER DEMANDS (Mlnlmum) 300,000 gpd 
DCDD RECLAIMED WATER DEMANDS (Madmum 1,600,000 gpd 

119.00 gpd 

136.85 gpd 

[from Reuw Faaribllity Study, p. 37 

CALCULATED UIU WO MR 43.95% 57-t-1 
CALCULATED UIU Wl l  .5 YR MR 
CALCULATED UIU WB.0 YR MR 
CALCULATED UIU Wl5.0 YR MR 

NON-REUSE DISPOSAL FACILITIES 
SPRAYFIELDS c.. >_ a 2 .seo,m gpd tper DEP pemlt] 
OLDER RIB SITE 1 , ~ . ~  
NEWER RIB SITE 7>0,.3,, a 1;- 

TOTAL NON-REUSE DISPOSAL CAPACITY 3,190,oOo gpd 3 , 3 r U , % , c  

CALCULATED UIU WO MR G 2 .. ,. I 47.03% [clo~r adjusted to remove 3O0,oOO 
CALCULATED UIU Wll.5 YR MR G '( 51.8546 minimum to DCDD] 
CALCULATED UtW WB.0 YR MR 56.66% 
CALCULATED UIU W15.0 YR MR 9 3  r Z  63.09% 

WET WEATHER FACILITIES 
STORAGE TANK CAPACITY 6,000,000 0.I 

SPRAY FIELDS CAPACITY, 3 DAYS ~ , o Q o  
[provides wet weather btmge for rpny Wds, 
per Reuse Feas. Study, p. 281 

3 
CALCULATED U# wy) M .Mm 

, 

1 tj ';' 

.- - Attachment No. L- 

P a g e ( o f  


